

No. 23-29

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLA USA INC. AND CLA ESTATE SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Washington Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DAVID J. ELKANICH
BUCHALTER
1420 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3100
Seattle, WA 98101
(503) 226-8646

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE
701 Fifth Avenue
Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 839-4300

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JILLIAN S. STONECIPHER
PETER A. BRULAND
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8291
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 4, 2023

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The questions presented are important and will persist until this Court intervenes.....	2
II. The decision below is wrong.	4
III. This case is an ideal vehicle.	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	9
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	7, 8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beacham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	5, 7
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	9
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	8
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	3, 4
<i>Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n v. Brentwood Acad.</i> 551 U.S. 291 (2007)	8
<i>Tershakovec v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2023)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>United States v. Phillips,</i> 433 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1970)	9, 10
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	9

STATUTES

RCW § 19.295.010(4)	4, 5, 6
RCW § 19.295.020	4
